

FILED

FEB 10 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By: \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals No. 298124

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Daniel B. Strange

Appellant/Plaintiff

v.

SPOKANE COUNTY, et al.

Respondent/Defendants

---

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

---

**Heather Yakely**

Attorney for Respondent/Defendants, Spokane County and Jeffrey Welton  
Evans, Craven & Lackie, P.S.  
818 W. Riverside, Suite 250  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 455-5200

ORIGINAL

FILED

FEB 10 2012

COURT CLERK  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals No. 298124

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Daniel B. Strange

Appellant/Plaintiff

v.

SPOKANE COUNTY, et al.

Respondent/Defendants

---

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

---

**Heather Yakely**

Attorney for Respondent/Defendants, Spokane County and Jeffrey Welton  
Evans, Craven & Lackie, P.S.  
818 W. Riverside, Suite 250  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 455-5200

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....2

    A. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Denying Mr. Strange's Motion For Directed Verdict Against Deputy Welton .....3

        1. *Bryan v. MacPherson* Was Properly Limited By The Trial Court. ....4

        a) *Bryan v. MacPherson* Was Not Controlling Law. ....5

        b) Washington Statutes Set Parameter's For Use Of Force .....8

    B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion.....11

        1. Spokane County's Motion For Judgment As A Matter Of Law Was Properly Granted.....11

        2. There Was No Ratification .....15

        3. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Excluding Evidence .....20

        a) The Trial Court Did Not Err in Excluding Evidence of Prior Complaints .....20

        b) The Sheriff Was Properly Excluded From Testifying. ....26

        c) There Was No Need For Detective Welton's Weapons In The Courtroom .....30

        d) The Trial Court Did Not Err In Limiting Mr.Nault's Testimony .....33

e)	The Trial Court Properly Excluded Any Any Examination Regarding Insurance .....	39
C.	The Trial Court Did Not Err In Limiting Jury Instructions.....	42
D.	Spokane County Did Not Engage In Misconduct And The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion .....	45
1.	The Jan. 22, 2006 Report Was A Use Of Force Report (P 145).....	46
2.	The Taser Download Report Was Harmless .....	47
E.	The Trial Court Did Not Err In Failing To Grant A New Trial .....	50
1.	No Denial Of Fair Trial Against All The Evidence.....	55
F.	Mr. Strange Is Not Entitled To Attorney Fees .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 14
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 517, 998 P.2d 856 (2000).....	51
<i>Am. Constitutional Party v. Munro</i> , 650 F.2d 184 (9th Cir.1981) .....	57
<i>Barci v. Intalco Aluminum Corp.</i> , 11 Wash. App. 342, 522 P.2d 1159 (1974).....	28
<i>Baxter v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 421, 397 P.2d 857 (1964).....	52
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue School Dist. 405</i> , 129 Wash. App. 832, 120 P.3d 616 (2005).....	24
<i>Berry v. City of Detroit</i> , 25 F.3d 1342 (6th Cir. 1994), <i>cert denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1111, 115 S.Ct. 902, 130 L.Ed.2d 786 (1995).....	36, 37
<i>Braut v. Tarabochia</i> , 104 Wash.App. 728, 17 P.3d 1248 (2001).....	20
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Cabrales v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 864 F.2d 1454 (1988).....	56
<i>Caulfield v. Kitsap County</i> , 108 Wash.App. 242, 29 P.3d 738 (2001).....	5
<i>City of Canton , Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378, 109 S.Ct. 1197, 103 L.Ed.2d 412 (1989).....	13, 15

<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808, 105 S.Ct. 2427, 85 L.Ed.2d 791 (1985).....	13, 18, 19
<i>Connor v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 897 F.2d 1487 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 816, 111 S.Ct. 59, 112 L.Ed.2d 34 (1990).....	56
<i>Cox v. General Motors Corp.</i> 64 Wash.App. 823, 827 P.2d 1052 (1992).....	52
<i>Cox v. Spangler</i> 141 Wash.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265 (2000).....	42
<i>Davis v. City of Ellensburg</i> , 869 F.2d 1230 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	13, 14
<i>Davis v. Mason County</i> 927 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	28, 38
<i>Dempere v. Nelson</i> , 76 Wash. App. 403, 886 P.2d 219 (1994).....	28
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 121 Wn.App. 799, 91 P.3d 117 (2004).....	30
<i>Fuller v. City of Oakland</i> , 47 F.3d 1522, 1533-34 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Gates v. Rivera</i> , 993 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989).....	7, 8, 24
<i>Grass v. Seattle</i> , 100 Wash. 542, 171 P. 533 (1918).....	53
<i>Group Health Coop. of Puget Sound, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 106 Wash.2d 391, 722 P.2d 787 (1986).....	33
<i>Hampson v. Ramer</i> , 47 Wash. App. 806, 737 P.2d 298 (1987).....	28

<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754, 100 S.Ct. 1987, 64 L.Ed.2d 670 (1980).....	57
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 31 Wn.App. 876, 645 P.2d 1104 (1982).....	19
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.</i> , 127 Wash.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995).....	42
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Birch</i> , 162 Wash.2d 873, 175 P.3d 1070 (Wash. 2008) .....	33
<i>In re Marriage of Gillespie</i> , 89 Wash. App. 390, 948 P.2d 1338 (1997).....	27
<i>John L. Scott, Inc. v. Sing</i> , 134 Wn.2d 24.....	5
<i>Kanae v. Hodson</i> , 294 F.Supp.2d 1179 (D.Hawaii 2003).....	16
<i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , 141 Wash.App. 580, 170 P.3d 1189 (Wash.App. Div. 3,2007) .....	20
<i>Kramer v. J.I. Case Mfg. Co.</i> , 62 Wash.App. 544, 815 P.2d 798 (1991).....	52
<i>Larez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 946 F.2d 630 (1991).....	passim
<i>Lassiter v. City of Bremerton</i> , 556 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Lilly v. Lynch</i> , 88 Wn.App. 306, 945 P.2d 727 (1997).....	5
<i>LSO, Ltd. V. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir.2000) .....	57
<i>Luckett v. Boeing Co.</i> , 98 Wn.App. 307, 989 P.2d 1144 (1999).....	30

<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen</i> 139 Wn.App. 334 .....	5, 6
<i>Miguel v. Guess</i> , 112 Wash. App. 536, 51 P.3d 89 (2002).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Miller v. Peterson</i> , 42 Wash. App. 822, 714 P.2d 695 (1986).....	27, 40
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018, 56 L.Ed.2d 611 (1978).....	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Morrison v. Board of Trustees of Green Twp.</i> , 529 F.Supp.2d 807 (S.D. Ohio, 2007) .....	17
<i>Olpinski v. Clement</i> , 73 Wn.2d 944, 442 P.2d 260 (1968).....	51, 52
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469, 106 S.Ct. 1292, 89 L.Ed.2d 452 (1986).....	13, 28, 29
<i>Peterson v. City of Plymouth</i> , 60 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	36, 37
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v Cent. Nat'l. Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 p.2d 703, 891 P.2d 718 (1994).....	35
<i>Responsible Urban Growth Group v. City of Kent</i> , 123 Wn. 2d 376, 868 P.2d. 861 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Rettinger v. Bresnahan</i> , 42 Wn.2d 631, 257 P.2d 633 (1953).....	53
<i>Soderbeck v. Burnett County</i> , 752 F.2d 285 (7th Cir.), cert denied, 471 U.S. 1117, 105 S.Ct. 2360, 86 L.Ed.2d 261 (1985).....	38
<i>Soles v. Ingham County</i> , 316 F.Supp.2d 536 (W.D.Mich. 2004) .....	37
<i>State v. Avendano-Lopez</i> , 79 Wn.App. 706, 904 P.2d 324 (1995), review denied, 129 Wn.2d 1007 (1996) .....	55

<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wash.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997).....	43
<i>State v. Cauthron</i> , 120 Wn.2d 879, 846 p.2d 502 (1993).....	35
<i>State v. Dana</i> , 73 Wash.2d 533, 439 P.2d 403 (1968).....	43
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wash.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	33
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 114 Wn.2d 6, 785 P.2d 440, cert. denied, 498 U.S. 838 (1990).....	50
<i>State v. Hayward</i> 152 Wash.App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009).....	33
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 4 Wash.App. 745, 484 P.2d 432, review denied, 79 Wn.2d 1007 (1971).....	43
<i>State v. Lucky</i> , 128 Wash.2d 727, 912 P.2d 483 (1996).....	43
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wash.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	33
<i>State v. Pesta</i> , 87 Wash.App.515, 942 P.2d 1013 (1997).....	42
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d.....	20
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wash.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	33
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 95 Wash.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....	42
<i>State v. Vargas</i> , 25 Wn.App. 809, 610 P.2d 1(1980).....	20

<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wash. 2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998).....	43
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wash.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	42
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983).....	55
<i>State v. Young</i> , 89 Wash.2d 613, 574 P.2d 1171, <i>cert denied</i> , 439 U.S. 870, 99 S.Ct. 200, 58 L.Ed.2d 182 (1978).....	40
<i>Taylor v. Watters</i> , 55 F.Supp. 801 (E.D. Mich. 1987).....	37
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Indep. School Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782, 109 S.Ct. 1486, 103 L.Ed.2d 866 (1989).....	56, 57
<i>Thornton Creek Legal Defense Fund v. City of Seattle</i> , 113 Wash.App. 34, 52 P.3d 522 (2002).....	20
<i>Wilson v. City of Chicago</i> , 6 F.3d 1233 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Wlasiuk v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 81 Wash.App. 163, 914 P.2d 102 (1996), 932 P.2d 1266 (1997.).....	5
<i>Woods v. Lecrux</i> , 110 F.3d 1215 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	37
<i>Wright v. Engum</i> , 124 Wash.2d 343, 878 P.2s.....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
4 WAPRAC CR 59 .....	52, 53, 54
5B WAPRAC §705.7 (West 2011).....	40
42 U.S.C. Sec. 1983 .....	passim

42 U.S.C. section 1988 .....	56, 57
R.C.W. 9A.16.020.....	8
RCW 9A.16.020(1).....	9
RCWA 4.36.240.....	52
Wash. Rev. Code § 36.28.010 (1990).....	29
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
ER 401 .....	31
ER 404 .....	23
ER 404(a).....	23
ER 404(b).....	24
ER 702 .....	34, 35
RAP 10.3(5).....	50
Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary.....	30
